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JOHN A. GIUNCO, ESQ.
SHAREHOLDER
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DIRECT DIAL: (732) 219-5496

Please Reply To:
125 HALF MILE ROAD

SUITE 300
RED BANK, NJ 07701

(732) 741-3900
FAX: (732) 224-6599

September 25, 2025
Client/Matter No. 15763/71

Via Email
Heather Kepler - hkepler@neptunetownship.org
Neptune Township – Assistant Zoning Officer
25 Neptune Blvd.
Neptune, NJ 07753

Re: HMH/JSUMC – Bulk Variance Application Signs-Block 1201 Lot 4

Dear Ms. Keppler:

Enclosed you will please find a memorandum for the sign package proposed at the Jersey 
Shore University Medical Center Campus addressing the application before the Zoning Board,

The application seeks a variance for the installation of the recognition sign for Dr. Robert 
and Mary Ellen Harris.

I have sent a copy of this memorandum, directly to Monica Kowalski, Board Attorney and 
Jennifer Beahm, Board Planner.

Please distribute the memorandum to the Board members. We look forward to the public 
hearing on October 1, 2025.

Very truly yours,

JOHN A. GIUNCO

JAG/gmp
attachment
cc: Monica Kowalski - mckowalskiesq@gmail.com

Jennifer Beahm - jbeahm@leonsavakian.com
Douglas Campbell – douglas.campbell@hmhn.org
Annamarie Cutroneo – Annamarie.cutroneo@hmhn.org
Christine Cofone - ccofone@cofoneconsulting.com
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John Taikina - jtaikina@gmail.com
Mary Delaney, Esq. - mdelaney@ghclaw.com
Denise Wegryniak - dwegryniak@ghclaw.com
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